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Legislative 

Bill to Regulate Hedge Funds Introduced in the Senate (HF & IA) 

1.29.2009 Senator Carl Levin, Michigan, and Senator Charles Grassley, Iowa, introduced the "Hedge 
Fund Transparency Act" in the Senate.  As proposed by the bill, hedge funds with assets of $50 million or 
more would have to register with the SEC.  Also, the hedge fund would have to make available the names 
of each natural person who is a beneficial owner of the hedge fund.  The hedge fund would have to 
prepare a disclosure document that among other things disclosed the size of the fund and the name of its 
prime brokers. 

Senate Banking Committee Holds Hearing on Madoff Scandal (HF & IA) 

1.27.2009 The Senate Banking Committee held a hearing on the Bernard Madoff scandal. No legislation 
was formally discussed at this hearing. However, Senators Dodd and Shelby have introduced legislation, 
the Supplemental Anti-Fraud Enforcement (SAFE) Markets Act, to hire 500 new FBI agents, 50 new 
assistant U.S. attorneys, and 100 new SEC Enforcement Division employees to deal with white-collar 
crime.  

Click for testimony from the following SEC and FINRA officials: 

 Linda Chatman Thomsen, Director of the Enforcement Division: 
http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/2009/ts112709lct.htm 

 Lori Richards, Director of the Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations: 
http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/2009/ts112709lar.htm 

 Stephen Luparello, Interim Chief Executive Officer of FINRA: 
http://www.finra.org/Newsroom/Speeches/StephenLuparello/P117765 

House Financial Services Committee Holds Hearing on Madoff Scandal (HF & IA) 

1.5.2009 The House Financial Services Committee held a hearing on the Bernard Madoff scandal. No 
legislation was formally discussed at this hearing. However, certain Congressmen stated that they would 
want to examine whether legislation should be drafted that reforms the way the SEC inspects investment 
fund managers, how fund accounting firms are regulated and whether agency commissioners should be 
prohibited from immediately taking jobs in the financial services industry when they finish their stint at the 
SEC.  

 
© 2009 Sutherland.  All Rights Reserved.                                                                                                       
This communication is for general informational purposes only and is not intended to constitute legal advice or a recommended course of action 
in any given situation.  This communication is not intended to be, and should not be, relied upon by the recipient in making decisions of a legal 
nature with respect to the issues discussed herein.  The recipient is encouraged to consult independent counsel before making any decisions or 
taking any action concerning the matters in this communication.  This communication does not create an attorney-client relationship between 
Sutherland and the recipient.                          1 
 

ATLANTA         AUSTIN         HOUSTON         NEW YORK         WASHINGTON DC        www.sutherland.com 

http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/2009/ts112709lct.htm
http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/2009/ts112709lar.htm
http://www.finra.org/Newsroom/Speeches/StephenLuparello/P117765


 
© 2009 Sutherland.  All Rights Reserved. 
This article is for informational purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice.                                                                                 2 
 

ATLANTA         AUSTIN         HOUSTON         NEW YORK         WASHINGTON DC     www.sutherland.com 

Other Congressmen sought more resources for the SEC’s enforcement bureau and raised concerns 
about the expertise levels of agency fund oversight officials. Finally, the possibility of a self-regulatory 
organization (SRO) for the investment adviser and other industries was discussed. The SRO proposal 
also is expected to come up in regulatory reform hearings this year before the House Financial Services 
Subcommittee on Capital Markets, Insurance, and Government Sponsored Enterprises. 

Click for testimony from the following SEC official: 

 David Kotz, Inspector General of the SEC:  
http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/2009/ts010509hdk.htm 

Regulatory

Mutual Fund Complex Files Rulemaking Petition Related to Auditor Approval (MF) 

1.27.2009 The SEC has posted a rulemaking petition submitted by Karpus Investment Management. The 
petition asks the SEC to repeal Rule 32(a)(4) under the 1940 Act, which exempts an investment company 
from a shareholder vote to approve the selection of an independent public auditor if the fund’s audit 
committee is wholly made up of disinterested directors.  

Karpus argued that the exemption must be removed because it does not serve to protect investors but 
rather it removes a critical statutory safeguard originally thought important enough by Congress to be 
incorporated into the 1940 Act. Karpus further argues that the recent scandals highlight both the 
necessity and the significance of shareholders’ having such rights. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/rules/petitions/2009/petn4-576.pdf for the petition. 

White House Freezes Regulatory Rule-Making (IA & MF) 

1.22.2009 White House Chief of Staff Rahm Emanuel sent a memorandum to the heads of federal 
executive departments and regulatory agencies. Item 3 of the memorandum provides for the possibility of 
“extending for 60 days the effective date of regulations that have been published in the Federal Register 
but not yet taken effect.... Where such an extension is made for this purpose, you should immediately 
reopen the notice-and-comment period for 30 days to allow interested parties to provide comments....” At 
this time, the SEC has not taken a definitive position as to whether its rulemaking will be frozen in 
response to this memorandum. 

FINRA Issues Sweep Letter Impacting Investment Advisers (IA) 

1.15.2009 Reacting to the Madoff scandal, FINRA has issued a sweep letter eliciting information from 
broker-dealers (BDs) that referred customers to investment advisers (IAs). 

FINRA’s sweep letter requests, among other things, for the period of January 1, 2006, through 
December 31, 2008, the following documents and/or information:  

 For each IA to which the BD referred customers, including entities related to Madoff:  

o Copies of all marketing materials that were intended for or provided to customers regarding those 
IAs;  

o Documentation regarding due diligence and ongoing monitoring of each IA; 

o Information regarding fees paid to the BD by customers for IA referral services; 

o Information regarding fees paid to the BD by IAs for referral services;  

http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/2009/ts010509hdk.htm
http://www.sec.gov/rules/petitions/2009/petn4-576.pdf
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 Similar information regarding recommendations to purchase pooled investment vehicles (e.g., hedge 
funds and fund of funds) that invested in Madoff managed investments; 

 Information regarding each registered person at the BD who is also affiliated with an IA; and 

 A copy of the BD’s written supervisory procedures covering such referrals.  

Click here for information about a webinar about the sweep letter that Sutherland hosted for broker-
dealers and investment advisers 

Group of Thirty Proposes Reforms That May Impact Mutual Funds (HF, IA & MF) 

1.15.2009 The Group of Thirty, established in 1978, is a private, nonprofit, international body composed 
of very senior representatives of the private and public sectors and academia. It aims to deepen 
understanding of international economic and financial issues, to explore the international repercussions of 
decisions taken in the public and private sectors, and to examine the choices available to market 
practitioners and policymakers. 

The Group of Thirty recently issued a report titled Financial Reform: A Framework for Financial Stability 
(Jan. 15, 2009). The report made 18 proposals that address a broad range of financial and economic 
issues. 
 
Under the Group of Thirty recommendations, money market funds that offer bank-like services, such as 
checkwriting and assurances of maintaining a stable net asset value (NAV), would be required to 
reorganize as special-purpose banks, with appropriate prudential regulation and supervision, government 
insurance, and access to central bank lender-of-last-resort facilities. Those institutions remaining as 
money market mutual funds would have no explicit or implicit assurances to investors that funds could be 
withdrawn on demand at a stable NAV, would not be permitted to use amortized cost pricing, and would 
carry a fluctuating NAV rather than one that is pegged at $1.00 per share. 

With respect to hedge funds, the following recommendations were made in the report: 

 The question, going forward, is whether experience warrants a continuation of the largely 
unregulated status of hedge funds, and if not, the extent of such regulation. Several 
indications point toward limited and flexible official regulation. First, the need for greater 
transparency supports the introduction of formal authority to register and track those funds, in 
terms of size, use of leverage, risk styles, and other important variables. This authority should 
be associated with the jurisdictions in which the fund managers conduct a majority of their 
business. Second, efforts to achieve continuous improvement in market and counterparty 
discipline would be enhanced by formal regulatory authority relative to the funds and 
managers. Third, the increased emphasis on financial stability in the mandates of prudential 
regulators and central banks points to the need for greater, more systemic access to 
information crucial to understanding the potential for growing risk imbalances in the system. 

 Managers of hedge funds with strategies that employ substantial borrowed funds should be 
required to register with an appropriate national prudential regulator. There should be some 
minimum size and venture capital exemptions from such registration requirement. 

 The prudential regulator of such managers should have authority to require periodic 
regulatory reports and public disclosures of appropriate information regarding the size, 
investment style, borrowing, and performance of the hedge funds under management. Since 
introduction of even a modest system of registration and regulation can create a false 
impression of lower investment risk, disclosure, and suitability standards will have to be 
reevaluated. 

 For hedge funds above a size judged to be potentially systemically significant, the prudential 
regulator should have authority to establish appropriate standards for capital, liquidity, and 
risk management. 

http://www.sutherland.com/files/News/c354de40-f71f-4abd-87ee-b0bfb8f95a93/Presentation/NewsAttachment/926e3bb5-bfb4-451c-b2de-b6b22f733a0c/LegalAlertSutherlandFINRAWebinar12609.pdf
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 For these purposes, the jurisdiction of the appropriate prudential regulator should be based 
on the primary business location of the manager of such hedge funds, regardless of the legal 
domicile of the hedge funds themselves. Given the global nature of the markets in which such 
managers and hedge funds operate, it is imperative that a regulatory framework be applied 
on an internationally consistent basis. 

Click http://www.group30.org/index.htm for more information about the Group of Thirty. 

SEC Issues Interim Final Temporary Rule on Credit Default Swaps (HF, IA & MF) 

1.14.2009 The SEC issued an interim final temporary rule on credit default swaps. The rule exempts 
credit default swaps from certain provisions of the 1933 Act, the 1934 Act, and the Trust Indenture Act to 
facilitate the trading of swaps with central counterparties.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2009/33-8999.pdf for the adopting release. 

SEC Posts Summary Prospectus Rule Adopting Release (MF) 

1.13.2009 The SEC posted the adopting release for amendments to Form N-1A (the form used by mutual 
funds to register under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (1940 Act) and to offer their securities under 
the Securities Act of 1933), which are designed to enhance the disclosures that are provided to mutual 
fund investors. The amendments require key information to appear in plain English in a standardized 
order at the front of the mutual fund statutory prospectus. The SEC is also adopting rule amendments 
covered by this release that permit an issuer to satisfy its mutual fund prospectus delivery obligations 
under Section 5(b)(2) of the Securities Act by sending or giving the key information directly to investors in 
the form of a summary prospectus and providing the statutory prospectus on an Internet Web site. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2009/33-8998.pdf for the adopting release. 

SEC Posts Rule 151A Release (IA & MF) 

1.9.2009 The SEC has posted a final release adopting Rule 151A under the 1933 Act on equity-indexed 
annuities. The rule defines the terms “annuity contract” and “optional annuity contract” under the 
Securities Act of 1933. The rule is intended to clarify the status under the federal securities laws of 
indexed annuities, under which payments to the purchaser are dependent on the performance of a 
securities index. The rule applies on a prospective basis to contracts issued on or after January 12, 2011. 
The release also adopts a new rule that exempts insurance companies from filing reports under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 with respect to indexed annuities and other securities that are registered 
under the Securities Act, provided that certain conditions are satisfied, including that the securities are 
regulated under state insurance law, the issuing insurance company and its financial condition are subject 
to supervision and examination by a state insurance regulator, and the securities are not publicly traded. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2009/33-8996.pdf for the release. 

SEC Chair Schapiro Responds to Questions From Senator (HF, IA & MF) 

1.8.2009 Newly appointed SEC Chair Mary Schapiro sent a letter to Senator Carl Levin, answering a 
series of questions about the SEC and her plans as Chair of the Commission. In the letter, Ms. Schapiro 
answers questions about: 

 Market oversight; 

 Financial accounting standards; 

 The Public Accounting Oversight Board;  

 Tax abuse; and  

 Investor rights and protections. 

http://www.group30.org/index.htm
http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2009/33-8999.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2009/33-8998.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2009/33-8996.pdf
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Click http://www.investmentnews.com/assets/docs/CI59668123.PDF to access the letter. 

FINRA Posts 2009 Filings Notice (IA & MF) 

1.7.2009 Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) has posted a Regulatory Notice regarding 
broker-dealer, registered representative, investment adviser firm and investment adviser representative 
registrations and/or notice filings for 2009. The notice states that on January 2, 2009, “Final Renewal 
Statements” and other reports became available on FINRA’s Web site for viewing and printing. These 
statements reflect the final status of broker-dealer, registered representative, investment adviser firm and 
investment adviser representative registrations and/or notice filings as of December 31, 2008.  

The purpose of the notice is to help firms review, reconcile and respond to their Final Renewal 
Statements and reports that are currently available on Web CRD and IARD for the 2009 registration 
renewal process. 

Click http://www.finra.org/Industry/Regulation/Notices/2009/P117674 to access the notice. 

No-Action Letter Allows Funds and Advisers to Participate in Auction Rate Securities Settlement 
Scheme (IA & MF) 

1.6.2009 The SEC’s Division of Investment Management issued a no-action letter to a number of financial 
industry participants (Participating Firms) and certain registered closed-end investment companies 
(Funds) allowing affiliates to purchase certain securities even though the purchases technically might 
violate the Investment Advisers Act of 1940. Such purchases will be made for the purpose of providing 
liquidity to eligible customers of the Participating Firms. The incoming letter noted that a Participating Firm 
may become the owner of a significant percentage of a Fund’s outstanding preferred stock, which 
triggered the need for the relief. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/globalrelief010609.htm to access the no-
action letter. 

Enforcement

SEC Alleges That Hedge Fund Made Fraudulent Offering (HF) 

1.22.2009 The SEC alleged that Ross Owen Haugen, Coadum Advisors, Inc. (Coadum), and Mansell 
Acquisition Company LP fraudulently raised approximately $30 million from investors in four hedge fund 
offerings from early 2006 through January 2008. According to the SEC, Haugen was the primary 
salesman of securities sold in the fraudulent offerings.  

The SEC stated that the private placement memoranda (PPMs) for the four offerings, all of which made 
similar representations, described an investment objective involving “risk-controlled” strategies consisting 
of purchasing AA or better rated securities at one price, and simultaneously selling the securities at a 
higher price, generating a profit on the price difference, which Coadum and Mansell referred to as 
“commercial trading programs.” The complaint also alleges that at least some investors were assured of 
from 3% to 6% (or in one investment 2.5% to 8%) return per month on their initial investments. The funds 
from the offerings were commingled in accounts controlled by Coadum or Mansell. Coadum and Mansell 
invested the majority of the funds through a Malta based “investment platform” that in turn invested the 
funds in related entities that never began operation or provided any returns. In the meantime, Coadum 
and Mansell falsely represented in monthly account statements to investors that the investors had been 
earning approximately 4% per month and that all or most of the investors’ principal was in escrow. The 
complaint alleges that contrary to representations to investors, Coadum and Mansell “borrowed” 
approximately $3.4 million of, or against, the investors’ funds and disbursed to apparently related parties 
approximately an additional $5 million. 

http://www.investmentnews.com/assets/docs/CI59668123.PDF
http://www.finra.org/Industry/Regulation/Notices/2009/P117674
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2009/globalrelief010609.htm
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According to the SEC, Haugen told investors, falsely, that their investment principal was risk-free, insured 
and never left the escrow account or was otherwise guaranteed against loss. In fact, Haugen knew that 
investors’ funds were being invested in off-shore trading programs. Trading profits were purportedly 
earned in a “non-recourse” margin account. Although the PPMs represented that no commissions would 
be paid on the investments, and that the promoters would be compensated based on a percentage of 
earnings, Haugen received substantial commissions from investor funds prior to earnings on those funds, 
which never occurred. The complaint also alleges that Haugen recruited other salesmen and received a 
portion of their commissions. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20859.htm for the SEC litigation release. 

Florida Hedge Fund Adviser Charged With Making False Statements About Hedge Funds (IA & MF) 

1.21.2009 Arthur Nadel was charged with fraud in connection with six hedge funds (the Funds) for which 
he acted as the principal investment adviser. According to the SEC, Nadel provided false and misleading 
information for dissemination to investors about the Funds’ historical returns and falsely overstated the 
value of investments in the Funds by approximately $300 million. 

The SEC also alleged that two entities with which Nadel was associated, and which separately or 
together provided investment advice to all of the Funds, also engaged in fraud as a result of Nadel’s 
actions. 

According to the SEC, Nadel provided false and misleading information to the relief defendants for 
dissemination to investors through account statements and through offering memoranda. For example: 

 Offering materials for three of the Funds represented that they had approximately $342 million in 
assets as of November 30, 2008. In contrast, those funds had a total of less than $1 million in assets 
at that time. 

 Offering materials for several of the Funds represented monthly returns of around 11% to 12% 
between January and November 2008. In contrast, at least three of the Funds had negative returns 
during that time and another fund had lower than reported returns. 

 One investor in one Fund received an account statement for November 2008 indicating that her 
investment was valued at almost $420,000. In contrast, the entire Fund had less than $100,000 at 
that time.  

Lastly, the SEC alleged that defendant Nadel recently transferred at least $1.25 million from two of the 
funds to secret bank accounts that he controlled. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20858.htm to access the administrative action.  

Hedge Fund Ponzi Scheme Uncovered (HF & IA) 

1.20.2008 The SEC brought an administrative action against Rod Cameron Stringer, who resides in 
Lamesa, Texas, alleging that he has been operating a fraudulent scheme since at least 2001, during 
which he has misappropriated millions of dollars of investor funds to support an extremely lavish lifestyle 
and to make Ponzi payments to earlier investors with new investor funds. 

Specifically, the SEC alleged that Stringer used less than 20% of the investors’ funds to engage in 
securities transactions, and those transactions have resulted in substantial losses, not gains, as reported 
to investors. While Stringer’s alleged fraudulent scheme began as early as 2001, an expedited 
investigation by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and the SEC focused on Stringer’s activities since 
January 2007. Since that time, the SEC alleged that Stringer raised at least $8.5 million from 
approximately 12 to 15 investors. Contrary to Stringer’s representations, only approximately $1.5 million 
of this amount made its way into three securities brokerage accounts, each of which is maintained in 
Stringer’s personal name. The exact disposition of the remaining funds is presently unknown, but it is 
clear that Stringer used substantial amounts of investor funds to, among other things, finance a horse 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20859.htm
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20858.htm
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racing partnership, purchase a luxury boat, build a swimming pool at his office, purchase several pieces 
of jewelry, pay off mortgages on at least two houses, and purchase several expensive cars and trucks. 
Further, since January 2007, the complaint alleges that Stringer has used at least $2.4 million of the 
$8.5 million invested by his hedge fund clients to pay distributions and purported profits to other investors. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20857.htm to access the administrative action. 

SEC Charges Georgia Adviser With Fraudulent Currency Scheme (IA) 

1.15.2009 The SEC alleged that CRE Capital Corporation (CRE), a Georgia corporation with offices in 
Alpharetta, Georgia, and James G. Ossie, CRE’s president and chief executive officer, have raised at 
least $25 million from more than 120 investors. According to the SEC, CRE offers “30 Day Currency 
Trading Contracts,” which promise a guaranteed 10% return (ROI) in thirty days. The SEC stated that 
CRE and Ossie claim that they generate profits sufficient to pay these guaranteed returns by trading 
United States and Japanese currency contracts as the exchange rate fluctuates. Further, the SEC alleged 
that CRE and Ossie told investors that the program involves very little risk because CRE has established 
a large, defensive reserve fund from which to pay back the 10% ROI, plus redeemed principal. In fact, as 
alleged by the SEC, CRE does not generate sufficient returns from currency trading to pay the promised 
returns. The SEC alleged that the defendants claim CRE and its program were audited by an outside 
accounting firm, which concluded that the investment program was not a Ponzi scheme. In fact, according 
to the complaint, CRE operated as a Ponzi scheme by paying all returns to investors from funds 
contributed by new investors. 

The SEC also alleged that CRE planned to launch a $100 million stock offering in early 2009, pursuant to 
which CRE intended to sell 50 million shares at $2 per share. In connection with that offering, the 
Complaint alleges that Ossie told potential investors that CRE business operations had been analyzed by 
an independent firm for estimation of stock value, and that the firm opined that CRE stock should be 
worth $40 to $45 per share. The SEC further alleged that these projections were misleading because 
CRE was insolvent. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2009/comp20853.pdf to access the administrative action. 

Pax World High Yield Fund Portfolio Manager Settles Charges (IA & MF) 

1.13.2009 The SEC brought an administrative action against Diane M. Keefe, a former portfolio manager 
of the Pax World High Yield Fund. Keefe was one of the subjects of a previous SEC administrative action 
involving the Fund’s investments in securities that deviated from its stated objective and strategies. 

In this action, the SEC alleged that Keefe created and labeled a set of “investment committee meeting” 
notes and represented them to be notes of nine Pax World High Yield Fund investment committee 
meetings that purportedly occurred from February 1999 to August 2003. According to the SEC, these 
notes, which reflected investment advice, were false in that they consisted of notes of three-way 
conversations that never occurred. In fact, according to the Order, the date of the first purported meeting 
reflected in the notes Keefe created pre-dates Keefe’s employment at Pax World by at least two months; 
those notes nevertheless represent that an investment committee meeting occurred and that Keefe was 
in attendance. The SEC further alleged that Keefe created the notes after Pax World’s compliance liaison 
asked Keefe in August 2003 for notes of the Fund’s investment committee meetings in connection with a 
routine examination being conducted by the Commission staff at that time. The SEC also stated that 
these false investment committee notes remained in the Fund’s files maintained by Pax World for 
approximately one year. 

As a result of this conduct, the SEC alleged that Keefe violated Section 34(b) of the 1940 Act, which 
prohibits the making of any untrue statement of material fact in any document the keeping of which is 
required pursuant to Section 31(a). Rule 31a-1(b)(11) requires that every registered investment company 
maintain files of all advisory material received from the investment adviser, any advisory board or 
advisory committee, or any other persons from whom the investment company accepts investment 
advice. The SEC alleged that Keefe was a person from whom the Fund accepted investment advice and 
that the investment committee notes constitute advisory material for purposes of Rule 31a-1(b)(11).  

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/33-8990.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2009/comp20853.pdf
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Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2828-o.pdf to access the administrative action. 

Gabelli Settles Rule 19a-1 Charges (IA & MF) 

1.12.2009 Gabelli Funds, LLC (Gabelli), an investment adviser to a number of mutual funds, settled with 
the SEC charges for allegedly violating Section 19(a) of the Rule 19a-1 under the 1940 Act. Section 19(a) 
of the 1940 Act and Rule 19a-1 require a mutual fund to provide shareholders contemporaneous notices 
identifying the sources of shareholder payments if any portion of those payments is from sources other 
than the fund’s accumulated net income. The SEC found that from January 2002 to December 2003, two 
closed-end funds Gabelli managed, the Gabelli Utility Trust and the Gabelli Convertible and Income 
Securities Fund Inc., made a total of 31 shareholder distributions that were funded in part from 
shareholder capital and capital gains. None of those distributions to shareholders were accompanied by 
the required Section 19(a) notice even though Gabelli was obligated to send such notices. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2827.pdf to access the administrative action. 

SEC Brings Charges Against Pennsylvania Adviser Allegedly Operating a Hedge Fund Ponzi 
Scheme (IA) 

1.7.2009 The SEC filed an action to halt an estimated $50 million Ponzi scheme conducted by Joseph S. 
Forte (Forte) and Joseph Forte, L.P. (Forte LP), of Broomall, Pennsylvania. According to the 
Commission’s complaint, from at least February 1995 to the present, Forte has been operating a Ponzi 
scheme in which he fraudulently obtained approximately $50 million from as many as 80 investors 
through the sale of securities in the form of limited partnership interests in Forte L.P. Forte was the 
general partner of Forte L.P. The U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania has issued an 
order granting a preliminary injunction, freezing assets, compelling an accounting, and imposing other 
emergency relief. Without admitting or denying the allegations in the SEC’s complaint, Forte and Forte LP 
consented to the entry of the order. 

The SEC alleged that in late December 2008, Forte admitted to federal authorities that from at least 1995 
through December 2008, he had been conducting a Ponzi scheme. Forte, who has never been registered 
with the SEC in any capacity, told investors that he would invest the limited partnership funds in a 
securities futures trading account in the name of Forte LP that would trade in futures contracts, including 
S&P 500 stock index futures (trading program). The SEC also alleged that despite the impressive and 
consistent returns the defendants falsely reported to investors, Forte consistently lost money in the limited 
trading that he did. Forte has admitted that he misrepresented and falsified Forte LP’s trading 
performance from the very first quarter. From 1995 through September 30, 2008, Forte reported to 
investors annual returns ranging from 18.52% to as high as 37.96%. However, from January 1998 
through October 2008, the Forte LP trading account had net trading losses of approximately $3.3 million. 

The SEC further stated that in addition to misrepresenting to investors that the trading was highly 
successful and making huge profits, defendants Forte and Forte LP misrepresented the use of investor 
funds. Although Forte claimed that he raised approximately $50 million from investors for the purpose of 
participating in the trading program, between January 1998 and October 2008 Forte deposited only 
$25.8 million in the trading account and during that same period withdrew $23.1 million. Forte admitted 
that he took at least $10 to $12 million in so-called fees for his personal use based on the falsely inflated 
value of Forte LP, but that Forte LP statements provided to investors reflect fees charged of $28.7 million 
between March 1995 and September 2008. He also claimed that he used approximately $15 to 
$20 million of investor funds to repay other investors—the hallmark of a Ponzi scheme. 

The SEC also alleged that the defendants also lied to investors about the value of the partnership 
portfolio. For example, in September 2008, the defendants reported to investors that the Forte LP 
portfolio had a value of more than $150 million. In fact, Forte LP’s trading account at that time had a 
balance of only $146,814. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20847.htm to access the administrative action. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2828-o.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2827.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20847.htm
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Criminal Charges Brought Against Florida Adviser Allegedly Operating a Hedge Fund Ponzi 
Scheme (IA) 

1.1.2009 Criminal charges have been filed against Anthony A. James (James), a South Florida 
investment adviser. The indictment charges James with two counts of mail fraud in connection with a 
multimillion-dollar misappropriation and Ponzi scheme. According to the indictment, between April 2001 
and January 2008, James used his position as owner of James Asset Advisory, LLC (James Asset), to 
receive more than $5.3 million from more than 40 clients. Those funds were supposed to be invested in 
various securities, bonds, and funds. Instead of investing those funds, James used approximately 
$2.4 million of investor money for his own personal use and approximately $2.8 million of investor money 
to pay back other prior investors. 

In September 2008, the SEC filed a civil injunctive action in the U.S. District Court for the Southern 
District of Florida against James and James Asset, for misappropriating client funds and operating a 
Ponzi scheme. The SEC’s complaint alleged that the Defendants received at least $5.2 million from 
44 clients who were told by the Defendants that client monies would be invested in stocks, bonds, and 
mutual funds. According to the SEC, James never invested any client funds in the stock market or other 
investments. Instead, James misappropriated at least $2.4 million in client monies to fund his lavish 
lifestyle, including the purchase of a six-bedroom, 5,000 square foot home, a luxury condominium, a 
Porsche sports car, and season tickets to Miami Heat basketball games. Moreover, like in a classic Ponzi 
scheme, James transferred approximately $2.8 million from new clients to existing clients to repay 
principal or to create the illusion of profitable trading. In addition, to facilitate and otherwise conceal their 
fraud, the SEC found that James provided clients with false account statements reflecting securities 
holdings and returns that did not exist. On September 25, 2008, the District Court entered an order, by 
consent, permanently enjoining James and James Asset from violating Section 10(b) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Investment 
Advisers Act of 1940.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20842.htm to access the administrative action. 

Speeches & Testimony

Commissioner Aguilar Speaks at ICI’s Winter Meeting (MF) 

1.26.2009 SEC Commissioner Luis A. Aguilar spoke at the Investment Company Institute’s Board of 
Governors’ Winter Meeting. He began his speech by reviewing his background, including his positions at 
the SEC as a staff attorney and an in-house legal position at INVESCO mutual funds. He next spoke 
about the SEC, including the importance of independent funding and how to strengthen the structure of 
that agency. Lastly, he spoke about the recent SEC study on the growth of institutional ownership of 
securities. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch012609laa.htm to access his speech.  

IM Director Donohue Speaks at MFDF’s Conference (HF, IA & MF) 

1.13.2009 SEC Division of Investment Management Director Andrew J. (Buddy) Donohue spoke at the 
Mutual Fund Directors Forum Third Annual Directors’ Institute in Washington, D.C. He stated that he 
believes the single most important accomplishment for the mutual fund industry in 2008 has been the 
SEC’s vote to adopt a Summary Prospectus. This represents a revolutionary change in mutual fund 
disclosure providing fund investors key information they need in a user-friendly format. 

In addition to the letters providing no-action relief for certain affiliated asset purchases and credit support 
agreements, the SEC’s Division of Investment Management took a number of important actions to assist 
various liquidity facilities and other government programs to assist money market funds. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr20842.htm
http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch012609laa.htm
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Donohue also discussed rule amendments requiring mutual funds to file the risk/return summary section 
of their prospectuses in interactive data format, using extensible Business Reporting Language or 
“XBRL.” The SEC adopted this requirement in conjunction with rules that require operating companies to 
file their financial statements with the SEC in interactive data format. In a nutshell, interactive data format 
refers to software that allows for data to be “tagged” so that users, including investors and analysts, can 
quickly and easily obtain information useful to them. Because the data is “interactive,” users may readily 
compare information from any number of mutual funds. 

He concluded by noting that the Division of Investment Management has several priorities for 2009. 
These include consideration of the money market fund model and its regulation, adoption of an ETF rule, 
reform of the existing books and records requirement for investment advisers and funds, adoption of soft 
dollar guidance for fund directors, consideration of shareholder report reform, and further consideration of 
Rule 12b-1. 
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